

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254,
12-1268, 12-1269, 12-1272

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL
AND OTHER MEMBERS
OF THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Background.....	4
II. The Constitution Bars EPA from Rewrit- ing a Duly Enacted Statute.....	6
A. Our Constitution Reserves the Legis- lative Power to Congress.....	7
B. The EPA Has Improperly Arrogated to Itself the Legislative Power	15
C. The Power Asserted by the EPA Here Infringes on the Constitutional Prerogatives of Congress, Under- mines Government Accountability, and Threatens Liberty.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	12
<i>Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1813)	12
<i>Chevron v. National Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEA v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 42 U.S. 548 (1976).....	12
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	18
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	10, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	17, 18
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	12
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	13, 14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10, 12, 20
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	12
<i>New York Central Secs. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	12
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	12
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	12, 13
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	11, 15
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assoc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7, 12, 17
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....	7, 8
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7.....	7, 8
U.S. CONST. art II, § 3	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	5
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010).....	6
SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER	
1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	10
2 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVEN- TIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CON- STITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1901)	8
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	20
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7, 20
THE FEDERALIST No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	8
